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Now, THEReroRrge, BE It ResoLvep, That we, the members of
the Twenty-fifth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota
respectfully memorialize Congress to provide Federal funds for the
care and relief of these above referred to needy aged and blind ward
Indians and the dependent children of ward Indian families, and
be it further resolved that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded
to the United States Senate and the United States House of Repre-
sentatives and to each of the Senators and Representatives of the
State of North Dakota in the Congress of the United States.

Filed March 6, 1937.
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SPECIAL SESSION OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Joint House and Senate Resolution C—(Whelan and Goodwin)

MEMORIAL RAY E. ANDERSON

WHEREAS, Ray E. Anderson, representative of the Associated
Press, rendered a distinct service to the members of the Special
and Regular 1937 Sessions of the North Dakota Legislature in
fairly, fully and impartially reporting the proceedings of the
Senate and the House; and -

WHEREAS, His fairness, loyalty to duty, and sterling character
endeared him to the members of this Legislative Assembly; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate and the House are
grieved to learn of his accidental injury and resultant death;

Now, THERerFoRE, BE IT REsoLveD, That we express to Mrs.
Anderson, her children, and family our deepest sympathy; and

Be IT FurTHER REsoLvED, That a copy of this Resolution be
forwarded to Mrs. Anderson.
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THE SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF
NORTH DAKOTA

Senate Resolution No. 1—(Stucke and Cain)

HON. A. F. BONZER

WHEREAS, A. F. Bonzer, Jr., a member of the North Dakota
Senate during the 1929, 1931, 1933 and 1935 Legislative Sessions;
and

WHEREAS, It has been reported to the members of this Legisla-
tive Assembly that he has been in ill health for the past few months;
and

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate are pleased to learn of
his improved condition of health;

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT REsoLveD, That we, the members of
the North Dakota Senate, express to A. F. Bonzer, Jr., our sincere
wish and desire for his speedy recovery.

Filed March 10, 1937.

THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY
Special Session House Concurrent Resolution B—(Joint Committee
on Employment)

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES

Be It Resolved by the Senate of North Dakota, the House of
Representatives Concurring:

That Thos. McDonald, Secretary of the Senate, and Minnie
D. Craig, Chief Clerk of the House, are hereby authorized, em-
powered and employed to compare and index the Journal of the
Special Session of the Twenty-fifth Legislative Assembly, and to
complete the Senate and House Journals and mail out to the mem-
bers the temporary Journals of the last days of the session, which
have not been delivered to members before the close thereof; and
the said Thos. McDonald, Secretary of the Senate, and Minnie D.
Craig, Chief Clerk of the House, are hereby directed and required
at their own cost and expense to arrange for and procure sufficient
assistance to insure that the said work shall be completed within
thirty days after the adjournment of the session.

BeE It FurtHER REsoLveD, That for the services of the said
Thos. McDonald, Secretary of the Senate, and Minnie D. Craig, Chief
Clerk of the House, as above set forth, that they be paid the sum
of $10.00 each, which shall include compensation for an assistant
to be selected by each, all to be paid as other legislative expenses,



560 SPECIAL SESSION

and paid when the respective claims are verified by the affidavits
of said Thos. McDonald and Minnie D. Craig showing the com-
pletion of such work.

BeE It FurTHER REsoLvep, That the necessary postage for
mailing out the copies of temporary Journals as aforesaid be fur-
nished to the said Secretary of the Senate and said Chief Clerk
of the House as part of the Legislative expenses of this session.

THE SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE SESSION OF THE STATE OF
NORTH DAKOTA

House Concurrent Resolution A—(Joint Committee on Employment)

LEGISLATIVE MAILING FORCE SPECIAL SESSION

Concurrent Resolution to retain mailing force of the Legislative Assem-
bly in office for a period of five days and the proof reader of the
House for a period of three days beyond the close of the Session.

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Stare of
North Dakota, the Senate Concurring:

WHEREAS, It will be impossible for the mailing force of the
present Legislative Assembly to complete its work in mailing the
Journals of the House and the Senate before the close of the Ses-
sion, and

WHEREAS, It will be necessary to have one of the proof readers
remain for a period of three days, and

WHEREAS, Those on the mailing list who are interested in the
work of the Assembly and are now receiving copies of the Journal
are desirous of obtaining such copies showing the work done in
the closing days of the session;

Now, THEReFORE, BE It HErREBY REsoLvED, That those em-
ployees who are members of the mailing force in the House and
the Senate and the proof reader of the House during the present
session be retained for a period of five days, with the exception
of the proof reader, who shall remain for a period of three days
after the close of the present legislative session, during which time
they shall continue to perform their duties and complete the work
of mailing out copies of the Journal for those days that have not
been mailed prior to adjournment, and that for such additional
time they shall be entitled to be paid and receive the same com-
pensation as during the regular session.
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THE SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF
NORTH DAKOTA

House Resolution A-—(Twitchell)

MEMORIAL ON THE DEATH OF HON. WILLIAM V. O'CONNOR

WHEREAS, The papers of March gth, 1937 carried notice of the
death at his home in Grand Forks of William V. O’Connor, a
former member of this body, on the 8th inst. and

WHEREAS, The Honorable William V. O’Connor served the
people of this State efficiently and well as a member of the House
of Representatives in the 12th and 13th Sessions thereof; and
by marked ability, fairness, impartiality and gentlemanly demeanor,
endeared himself to his constituents and colleagues, of which the
proponent himself was one: and

WHEREAS, The people of his community and the State have
suffered a distinct loss in the death of Mr. O’Connor, for more
than sixty years a resident of Grand Forks County, coming there
with his parents from Ontario in 1883 and being active in business
and public life of his City, County and State, for more than fifty
years past:

THEREFORE, Be it resolved that this House of Representatives
of the State of North Dakota extend its profound sympathy to
the widow of William V. O’Connor, to his brother, J. F. T. O’Con-
nor, also a former member of this body, and to other members of
the family of the deceased, in their deep bereavement: That this
Resolution be spread upon the official Journal of this body that
the memory of William V. O’Connor may be perpetuated on our
records, and that the Secretary of State be, and he is hereby
directed to forward to Mr. O’Connor’s widow at Grand Forks,
North Dakota and to Hon. J. F. T. O’Connor, Comptroller of
Currency, Washington, D. C,, also a former member of this body,
properly engrossed copies of this Resolution.

Filed March 10, 1937.

Joint Resolution A of Senate and House of Representatives

CERTAIN RULES AND AGREEMENT SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE
SESSION

Be It Resolved by the Senate, and the House of Representatives:

That the following rule be and that the same is hereby adopted
as a rule for the Senate and for the House of Representatives and
as a joint rule, for this Special Session, namely :
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That no bill or resolution shall be introduced, received or
acted upon, except the following:

(1) A bill providing for an income tax;

(2) A bill providing for an appropriation for the Valley City
Normal School;

(3) A bill providing for an appropriation for the Mayville
Normal School and

(4) A bill providing for the expenses of this special session
of the legislature.

(5) A bill providing for an appropriation for dealing with
Bovine Tuberculosis:

(6) A bill to provide for Motor Vehicle Drivers’ License
and to increase the number of Highway Patrol from ten to twenty.

Filed March 10, 1937.

VETOES

S. B. No. 187—(Committee on Agriculture)

ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR COUNTY AGENTS

An Act to provide for an Advisory Council in each County to confer
with and direct each County Agent in his work program for the
year, providing for selection of such council, methods of opera-
tion, and giving such council power to demand removal of such
County Agent and providing for hearing on such demand, and
repealing all Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith.

VETO
March 1gth, 1937

Hon. James D. Gronna,

Secretary of State,

Bismarck, North Dakota.

DEAR MR. SECRETARY:

I am herewith transmitting to you Senate Bill No. 187, which
I have disapproved, entitled “An Act to provide for an Advisory
Council in each County to confer with and direct each County
Agent in his work program for the year, providing for selection
of such council, methods of operation, and giving such council
power to demand removal of such County Agent and providing
for hearing on such demand, and repealing all Acts or parts of Acts
in conflict herewith.”

I disapprove this bill for the reason that it would create six
new jobs in each County—a total of 318 new positions. These 318
men would receive $5.00 per meeting and 5c mileage, and nothing
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